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I am pleased to report the results of Hermes Pacific Investments Plc (“HPAC” or the “Company”) for the year 
ended 31 March 2018. During the year, the Company had no revenues as it does not have any operating business 

and the Company made a loss of £100,000, which is marginally higher than the loss of £95,000 reported for the 

previous financial year. Our focus very much remains to minimise our costs whilst we are looking for 
opportunities to deploy or cash. At the financial year end the Company had net assets of £3,861,000. 

 

Review of the Company’s Activities 

 

The Company is an investing company and has made some investments in line with its investing policy in 
companies involved in financial activities within the emerging market sector. These investments have performed 

in line with our expectations. We are in a good position from a Balance Sheet perspective and our cash balance 
as at 31 March 2018 stands at £3.725 million. We continue to evaluate other suitable opportunities in emerging 

markets and with our strong balance sheet hope to make further investments in the future. Our total 

comprehensive loss for the year was £61,000 compared to a loss of £66,000 for the previous financial year. 
 

Rising trade tensions, particularly between the United States and China, have prompted a cautious investor 

outlook, affecting emerging markets over the short term. What has been hurting sentiment is not trade policy 
itself, but the uncertainty caused by escalating trade tensions. Dollar strength is one of the big challenges faced 

by emerging markets. The dollar’s strength has taken many investors by surprise, raising concerns about how 

much further it can run. A slight upward move in the US interest rate trajectory has no doubt contributed to its 

strength. In this uncertain environment we have to be cautious about making significant investments in the 

emerging markets. 

 

Business optimism in the UK is hitting low levels the decline in optimism comes as key questions on the 
UK’s trading relationship with the EU after Brexit remain unanswered and the government ramps up 

preparations for no deal. The short‐term market impact is likely to be significant if Britain leaves the European 

Union without a deal. Should the UK choose to remain in the single market after Brexit, the economic risks are 
likely to be minimised, although they may still affect the financial services sector. However, if the UK chooses 

to leave the single market it is likely to suffer significant negative impacts to the economy based on trade with 

the EU. At the same time, these negative impacts of Brexit may be outweighed by new trade deals and 
opportunities with emerging economies and countries outside the EU. 

 

The Company continues to seek attractive investment opportunities that will enhance the shareholder value 

while minimising the downside risks. 

 

Outlook 

 
We have a strong balance sheet and cash resources that place us in a strong position to exploit investment 

opportunities as they arise. 

 
 

 

Haresh Kanabar 

Chairman 

 
12 September 2018 
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Key performance indicators 

 
The directors consider that the key financial performance indicators are: 
 

 2018     2017 

Loss per share from continuing operations (4.3)p (4.0)p 

Share price at 31 March 90.00p 80.00p 

Cash at bank   £3.73m £3.81m 

 

Non-financial key performance indicators are not considered to be material to managing the financial 

performance and position of the Group. 

 
Current position and outlook  

The Company currently has sufficient cash resources. The Company will continue to review its operating costs 

and will seek to make additional investments in line with its investing policy. 
 

Principal risks and uncertainties 

There are a number of risks and uncertainties which could have an impact on the Company’s long term 

performance and cause actual results to differ materially from expected and historical results.  The directors seek 

to identify material risks and put in place policies and procedures to mitigate any exposure.   
 

Reliance on management 

Under the revised strategy and in common with many smaller companies, the development and success of the 

Company depends on its current and future senior management team and the ability to recruit and retain high 

quality and experienced staff. The loss of key personnel and the inability to attract additional qualified personnel 

as the Company grows could have an adverse effect on the Company’s business, financial condition and trading 

results.  The Company does not have “Key Man” life insurance policies covering any of its directors, managers 

and employees. 

 

Additional capital and dilution  

The Company may require additional capital for its future expansion and/or business development which means 

that the Company may need to raise additional capital from equity or debt sources to fund such expansion or 

development. If the Company is unable to obtain financing on terms acceptable to it then it may be forced to 
curtail its activities in terms of planned development.  

 

 

Signed on behalf of the directors 

 

 

 

 

 

Haresh Kanabar 
Director 

 

Approved by the directors on 12 September 2018 
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The directors present their report and financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018. 
 

Principal activities and review of the business 

The Company is an AIM listed investment vehicle. 
 

Results and dividends 

The results for the period are set out on page 8. 

 

The directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend for the year.  No dividends were paid during the year.  
 

Directors 

During the year to 31 March 2018 the directors of the Company were as follows: 

 

Haresh Kanabar    
John Morton 

John Berry  

 
Substantial shareholdings 

Interests in the share capital of the Company as at September 2018 were as follows:  

 

 Number  

of shares 

Percentage  

holding 

Limerock Registrars Limited 

Hermes Group Assets Limited 
Marglaw Secretarial Services Limited 

Primrose Energy SA 

 

665,000 

672,500 
665,000 

222,500 

28.50 

28.82 
28.50 

9.54 

Creditor payment policy 

It is the Company’s policy that payments to suppliers are made in accordance with those terms and conditions 

agreed between the Company and its suppliers, providing that all trading terms and conditions have been complied 
with.  The creditor days for the period were 135 (2017: 95). 

 

Financial Instruments 

The Company’s financial risk management objectives and policies are discussed in note 14 to the financial 

statements.  

 

Corporate Governance 

The Board is accountable to the Company’s shareholders for good corporate governance and has adopted 

procedures it considers appropriate, having regard to the size and best interests of the Company. 

 
The Board currently comprises three non-executive directors.  The Company holds regular Board meetings 

throughout the year. The Board is responsible for formulating, reviewing and approving the Company’s strategy, 

budgets, major items of capital expenditure and senior personnel appointments. 
 

The Directors have adopted a policy for dealings in the Company’s securities by directors and applicable employees 
which conforms to the requirements of the Market Abuse Regulations.  The Company is responsible for taking all 

reasonable steps to ensure compliance by Directors and applicable employees with the policy for dealings and the 

AIM Rules. 
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Disclosure of Information to the Auditors 

In the case of each person who was a director of the company at the date when this report was approved: 

 

� so far as that director was aware there was no relevant available information of which the company’s auditors 
were unaware; and 

 

� that director had taken all steps that the director ought to have taken as a director to make himself aware of any 

relevant audit information and to establish that the company’s auditors were aware of that information. 

 
This information is given and should be interpreted in accordance with the provisions of s418 of the Companies Act 

2006. 
 

Auditor 

The auditors BSG Valentine have indicated their willingness to continue in office and a resolution that they be 
reappointed will be proposed at the Annual General Meeting. 

 

On behalf of the board 
 

 

 

 

Haresh Kanabar 

Director  

 
12 September 2018 
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The directors are responsible for preparing the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and 

regulations. 
 

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the 

directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union and applicable law. 
 

International Accounting Standard 1 requires that financial statements present fairly for each financial year the 
company's financial position, financial performance and cash flows. This requires faithful representation of the 

effect of transactions, other events and conditions in accordance with the definitions and recognition criteria for 

assets, liabilities, income and expenses set out on the International Accounting Standards Board's 'Framework 
for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements'. In virtually all situations, a fair presentation will 

be achieved by complying with all applicable IFRSs. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are 
also required to: 

 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 
 

• present information, including accounting policies, in a manner that provides relevant, reliable, 

comparable and understandable information; 
 

• provide additional disclosures when compliance with the specific requirements in IFRSs is insufficient 

to enable users to understand the impact of particular transactions, other events and conditions on the 
company's financial position and financial performance; 

 

• state that the company has complied with IFRSs, subject to any material departures disclosed and 

explained in the financial statements; and 
 

• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the 

company will continue in business. 
 

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at 

any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply 
with the Companies Act 2006 and Article 4 of the IAS Regulation. They are also responsible for safeguarding 

the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and 

other irregularities. 
 

STRATEGIC REPORT 
In accordance with section 414C(11) of the Companies Act 2006 (Strategic Report and Directors' Report) 

Regulations 2013, the company has chosen to set out the information required by schedule 7 of the Large and 

Medium-sized Companies and Groups (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 in its strategic report, which 
can be found on page 2. 
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We have audited the financial statements of Hermes Pacific Investments Plc for the year ended 31 March 2018 
which comprise the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Financial Position, the Cash Flow 

Statement, the Statement of Changes in Equity, and the related notes. The financial reporting framework that has 

been applied in the preparation of the financial statements is applicable law and International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union.  

This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the 
Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company’s members 

those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest 

extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the 

company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.  

RESPECTIVE RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS AND AUDITORS 

 

As explained more fully in the statement of Directors’ responsibilities set out on page 5, the directors are 

responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair 
view. Our responsibility is to audit and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance with 

applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply 

with the Auditing Practices Board’s (APB’s) Ethical Standards for Auditors. 

SCOPE OF THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
A description of the scope of an audit of financial statements is provided on the APB's website at 

www.frc.org.uk/apb/scope/private.cfm. 

OPINION ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

In our opinion: 

• the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the parent company's affairs as at 31 March 
2018 and of the loss for the year then ended;  

• the parent company financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted 

by the European Union; and 

• the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 

2006. 

OPINION ON OTHER MATTER PRESCRIBED BY THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 

 

In our opinion the information given in the strategic report and report of the directors for the financial year for 

which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements. 

MATTERS ON WHICH WE ARE REQUIRED TO REPORT BY EXCEPTION 

 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to 

report to you if, in our opinion: 

• adequate accounting records have not been kept by the parent company, or returns adequate for our audit 

have not been received from branches not visited by us; or 
 

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 
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• certain disclosures of directors’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or 
 

• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Athanasios Athanasiou (Senior Statutory Auditor) 

for and on behalf of BSG Valentine UK LLP 
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors 

London, United Kingdom 

  
12 September 2018 
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Year ended  

31 March 

 

Year ended  

31 March 
 Note 2018 2017 

  £’000 £’000 

    

Continuing operations    

Revenue  - - 

Cost of sales  - - 

                            

Gross profit  - - 

    

Other operating income  - - 

Administrative expenses 3 (107) (106) 

                          

Operating loss  (107) (106) 

    

Finance income  7 11 

Finance costs   - - 

                            

Loss on ordinary activities before tax  (100) (95) 

    

Tax expense 7 - - 

                            

Loss for the year from continuing activities  (100) 

 

(95) 

Discontinued operations  

Loss for the year from discontinued operations  - - 

                            

Loss for the year  (100) (95) 

 

Other comprehensive income 

Available-for-sale quoted financial assets: 

Gains/(losses) arising in the year 

 

Total comprehensive loss for the year 

 

 

  

 

             

39 

             

(61) 

             

 

 

 

  29 

             

(66) 

             

 

Basic and diluted loss per share    

From continuing operations 8 (4.3)p (4.0)p 
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As at 

31 March 

 

As at  

31 March 

  2018              2017 

 Notes £’000 £’000 

ASSETS    

Non-current assets    

Investments 9                 174                   135 

                            

                  174                   135 

Current assets    

Trade and other receivables 11 1                       1 

Cash and cash equivalents 10              3,725                3,814 

                            

               3,726                3,815 

LIABILITIES    

Current liabilities    

Trade and other payables 12 (39) (28) 

                            

  (39) (28) 

                            

Net current assets               3,687                3,787 

                            

NET ASSETS               3,861                3,922 

                            

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY    

Issued share capital 13              3,576                3,576 

Share premium account               5,781                5,781 

Share based payments reserve 

Revaluation reserve 

                 139 

                    1 

                  139 

                  (38) 

Retained earnings  (5,636)              (5,536) 

                            

TOTAL EQUITY               3,861                3,922 

                            

    

 
 

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 12 September 

2018 and signed on its behalf by: 

 

 

 

 

Haresh Kanabar       

Director       

 

 

Company number: 05239281 
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 Note    Year ended  

31 March 2018 

Year ended 

31 March 2017 

  £’000 £’000 

    

Cash flows from operating activities 15 (95) (113) 

    

Cash flows from investing activities    

Acquisition of investments  -                            -             

Income from disposal of subsidiary undertakings                          -                  - 

                        

Net cash (used in)/from investing activities  -                            - 

                        

Cash flows from financing activities    

Proceeds of share issues 

Other income 

Cost of share issue 

                    - 

6 

- 

                   - 

11 

- 

                        

Net cash from financing activities                     6                       11 

                        

                        

(Decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents                  (89) (102) 

Cash and cash equivalents at start of period 10                 3,814                    3,916 

                        

 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 

 

10 

 

                3,725 

 

                   3,814 
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Ordinary 

share 

capital 

 

Deferred 

share 

capital 

                                                                                                                             

 

Share 

premium 

Share  

based 

payments 

reserve 

 

 

Retained 

earnings 

 

 

Revaluation 

reserve 

 

 

 

Total 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

       

At 1 April 2016 

Share re-organisation 

2,333 

- 

1,243 

- 

5,781 

- -

139 

- 

         (5,441) 

                   - 

             (67) 

                   - 

3,988 

         - 

Share issue - - -                   -                    -                    - - 

Total comprehensive loss/profit for the 

period 

- - 
- 

                  -              (95)                 29 (66) 

                                                                                                  

 

At 1 April 2017 2,333 1,243 5,781 139           (5,536)              (38) 3,922 

Share re-organisation - - - - -                    -          - 

Share issue - - - - -                    -      - 

Total comprehensive loss/profit for the 

period 

- - - - (100) 39   (61) 

                                                                                                    

At 31 March 2018 2,333 1,243        5,781   139           (5,636) 1   3,861 
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1. General information 

 

Hermes Pacific Investments Plc is a company incorporated in the United Kingdom under the Companies 

Act 2006. The nature of the company’s operations and its principal activities are set out in the Directors’ 

Report on page 3.  

        Statement of compliance 

 

The financial statements comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European 

Union.  At the date of approval of these financial statements, the following Standards and Interpretations affecting 

the Company, which have not been applied in these financial statements, were in issue, but not yet effective (and 

in some cases had not been adopted by the EU): 

  Effective for accounting 

periods beginning on or 

after: 

  

IFRS 15                         Revenue from Contracts with Customers                                                     1 January 2018 

                                                                                                                                                       (Not EU –adopted) 

 

IFRS 9                           Financial Instruments                                                                                   1 January 2018 

(Not EU –adopted) 

 

IFRS 16                          Leases                                                                                                          1 January 2018 

(Not EU –adopted) 

The Directors have considered these new standards and interpretations and do not expect them to have a material 

impact on the Group. 

 

2. Accounting policies 

 

The following accounting policies have been applied consistently in dealing with items which are considered 

material in relation to the company’s financial statements. 

 

Going concern  

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis as, after making appropriate enquiries, the 

Directors have a reasonable expectation that the company has adequate resources to continue in operational 

existence for the foreseeable future at the time of approving the financial statements.   

 

Critical accounting estimates and judgments 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, 

estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the company’s accounting policies with respect to the 

carrying amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, the disclosure of contingent assets 

and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of income and expenses during the 

reporting year. The judgements, estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and 

various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, including current and expected 

economic conditions. Although these judgements, estimates and associated assumptions are based on 

management’s best knowledge of current events and circumstances, the actual results may differ. Estimates and 

underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis.  Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in 

the year in which the estimate is revised and in any future years affected. 
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The judgements, estimates and assumptions which are of most significance to the company are detailed below: 

 

Revenue recognition 

Revenue represents the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of Value Added Tax, for goods 

sold and services provided to customers after deducting discounts.  Revenue is recognised when the significant 

risks and rewards of ownership are transferred. 

 

Deferred taxation 

Deferred taxation is provided in full using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of 

assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. Deferred tax is 

determined using tax rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the balance sheet date and are 

expected to apply when the related deferred tax asset is realised or the deferred tax liability is settled.  

 

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against 

which the temporary differences can be utilised. 

 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short term highly liquid 

funds with original maturities of three months or less and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within 

borrowing in current liabilities on the balance sheet. 

 

Investments available for sale 

Investments classified as available for sale are initially recorded at fair value including transaction costs.  Quoted 

investments are held at fair value and measured either at bid price or latest traded price, depending on convention 

of the exchange on which the investment is quoted.  Such instruments are subsequently measured at fair value with 

gains and losses being recognised directly in equity until the instrument is disposed of or is determined to be 

impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in equity is recycled to the income 

statement and recognised in profit or loss for the period.  Impairment losses are recognised in the Income 

Statement when there is objective evidence of impairment.   

 

Financial instruments 

Financial assets and liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when the company becomes party to the 

contractual provisions of the instrument. 

 

Trade and other receivables 

Trade receivables are measured at cost less any provision necessary when there is objective evidence that the 

company will not be able to collect all amounts due. 

 

Trade and other payables 

Trade and other payables are not interest bearing and are measured at original invoice amount. 
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3. Operating loss 

 

 

 

Year ended 

 31 March 2018  

 

Year ended 

31 March 2017 

  £’000 £’000 

 The operating loss is stated after charging the following, 

included in administrative expenses:  

 

 Staff costs 44 44 

 Other admin costs 63 62 

                            

  107 106 

                             

  

   

4. Auditors’ remuneration 

  Year ended 

 31 March 2018 

Year ended 

31 March 2017 

  £’000 £’000 

 Audit fees:   

 - statutory audit of the accounts 12 12 

 - statutory audit of the company’s subsidiaries - - 

                            

  12  12 

                            

 

5. Directors’ emoluments 

  Year ended 

 31 March 2018 

Year ended 

 31 March 2017 

  £’000 £’000 

    

 Emoluments for qualifying services 44 44 

                            

  44  44 

                            

    

 The above includes amounts paid to the highest paid 

director as follows:    

 Emoluments for qualifying services 22 22 

                            

  22  22 

                            

No directors exercised share options during the year (2017: nil) 
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6. Employees and staff costs 

 

The average number of employees was as follows: 

  Year ended 

 31 March 2018 

Year ended 

 31 March 2017 

  No. No. 

    

 Management 1 1 

                            

  1  1 

                            

Staff costs for the above employees were as follows: 

 

  Year ended 

 31 March 2018 

         Year ended 

   31 March 2017 

  £’000 £’000 

    

 Wages and salaries 44 44 

                            

  44  44 

                            

 

7. Taxation 

  Year ended 

 31 March 2018 

Year ended 

31 March 2017 

  £’000 £’000 

 Continuing operations:   

 Current tax charge - - 

 Adjustment in respect of prior years - - 

                           

 Current tax credit - - 

                            

  

Factors affecting the tax charge for the period   

 Loss from continuing operations before taxation (100) (95) 

    

 Loss from continuing operations before taxation 

multiplied by standard rate of corporation tax of 19% 

(2017: 20%) (19)                        (19) 

    

 Effects of:   

 Temporary timing differences - - 

 Non deductible expenses - - 

 Depreciation in excess of capital allowances - - 

 Unutilised tax losses 19                          19 

                            

 Current tax charge - - 

                            

 

The Group has approximately £3.7m (2017: £3.6m) of trading losses to carry forward and offset against future 

trading profits 
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8. Loss per share 

  Year ended 

 31 March 2018 

Year ended 

 31 March 2017 

 Basic   

 Loss from continuing activities (£’000) (100) (95) 

                                            

  (100) (95) 

    

 Number of shares  2,333,295 2,333,295 

                                            

 Basic loss per share (p)    

 From continuing operations (4.3)p (4.0)p 

                                               

  (4.3)p (4.0)p 

                                            

 

 

 

 

There was no dilutive effect from the share options outstanding during the year. 

 

9. Investments  

     Investments 

     £’000 

 Cost or valuation     

 Brought forward 

Revaluation 

   135 

39 

                   
 At 31 March 2017    174 

                    

 

10. Cash and cash equivalents                                                          

     2018 2017 

     £’000 £’000 
       

 Cash at bank and in hand    3,725 3,814 

                                     

     3,725 3,814 

                                        

       

 

Cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts include the following for the purposes of the cash flow statement: 

 

     2018 2017 

     £’000 £’000 

       

 Cash and cash equivalents    3,725 3,814 

                                        

     3,725 3,814 
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11. Trade and other receivables 

     2018 2017 

     £’000 £’000 

       

 Other receivables    1 1 

                                           

     1 1 

                                        

 

12. Trade and other payables 

     2018 2017 

     £’000 £’000 
       

 Trade payables    23 9 

 Accruals and deferred income    16 19 

                                       

     39 28 

                                       

 

13. Share capital 

  2018 2017 

  £’000 £’000 
 Issued and fully paid   

  

2,333,295 ordinary shares of 100p each 

 

2,333 

 

2,333 

 13,079,850 deferred shares of 9.5p each 1,243 1,243 

                                    

  3,576 3,576 

                                    

All ordinary shares rank equally in respect of shareholders’ rights. 

As at 31 March 2013 the authorised share capital were 700,000,000 ordinary shares of 0.5p and 200,000,000 

deferred shares of 9.5p. 

 

On 11 July 2013, 416,000,000 ordinary shares were issued for cash at 1p each. 

At a General Meeting held on 9 September 2013, the shareholders approved a sub-division of the shares, 

whereby for every 200 ordinary shares held, one ordinary share of 100p each was given. 

As at 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2017 the authorised share capital were 3,500,000 ordinary shares of 100p 

and 200,000,000 deferred shares of 9.5p. 
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14. Financial Instruments 

Financial risk management 

The company’s activities expose the company to a number of risks including credit risk, interest rate risk and 

liquidity risk.  The Board manages these risks through a risk management programme. The fair value of the 

company’s assets and liabilities at 31 March 2018 are not materially different from their book value. 

 
  

Financial assets 
 

2018 2017
  £’000 £’000
  

Loan and receivables: 

 

   Trade and other receivables  1 1

   Cash and cash equivalents 3,725 3,814

                                         

 At fair value through profit and loss 3,726 3,815

                                         

 

  

Financial liabilities at amortised cost 

  

2018 2017

   £’000 £’000

 

  Trade and other payables 

 

39 28

                                            

  39 28

                                           

  

Credit risk 

The company monitors credit risk on an on-going basis and manages risk by concentrating on trading and 

placing bank deposits with reliable counterparties. The company has no significant concentration of credit risk 

associated with trading counterparties. Credit risk predominantly arises from cash and cash equivalents.   

 

Interest rate risk 

The company has both interest bearing assets and interest bearing liabilities. Interest bearing assets include 

cash balances which earn interest at a variable rate. The financial liabilities in the current year are all non-

interest bearing. The company has not entered into derivatives transactions and has not traded in financial 

instruments during the period under review. The entire company’s debt is non-interest bearing there would be 

no effect on the company if interest rates changed.  

 

Liquidity risk 

The company seeks to manage liquidity risk by ensuring sufficient liquidity is available to meet foreseeable 

needs and to invest cash assets safely and profitably. All cash and cash equivalents are immediately accessible.  

All of the company’s financial assets are recoverable within the next six months. 
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The maturity dates of the company’s financial liabilities are shown below and are based on the period 

outstanding at the balance sheet date up to the contractual maturity date.  

 

  

Less than  

6 months 

Between 

6 months 

and 1 year 

Between 

1 and 5 

years 

 

 

Total 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

2018     

Financial Assets     

Variable interest rate instruments 3,725 - - 3,725 

Non-interest bearing - 1 - 1 

                                                                 

 3,725 1 - 3,726 

                                                                 

Financial Liabilities     

Non-interest bearing 39 - - 39 

                                                                 

 39 - - 39 

                                                                 

     

 

 

 

 

Less than  

6 months 

Between 

6 months 

and 1 year 

Between 

1 and 5 

years 

 

 

Total 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

2017     

Financial Assets     

Variable interest rate instruments 3,814 - - 3,814 

Non-interest bearing - 1 - 1 

                                                                 

 3,814 1 - 3,815 

                                                                 

 

Financial Liabilities 

Non-interest bearing 

 

 

28 

 

 

- 

 

 

- 

 

 

28 

                                                                 

 28 - - 28 

                                                                 

 

15. Cash flows from operating activities 

 

 Year ended  

31 March 2018 

Year ended 

   31 March 2017 

 £’000 £’000 

   

Loss on ordinary activities before tax (107) (106) 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment -                           - 

                       

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital (107) (106) 

Decrease in trade and other receivables - - 

(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables 12 (7) 

                       

Cash flows from operating activities (95) (113) 
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16. Related party transactions 

 

Key Management Personnel and Director Transactions 

A number of key management personnel, or their related parties, hold positions in other entities that result in them 

having control or significant influence over the financial and operating policies of these entities. 

A number of these entities transacted with the company during the year. The terms and conditions of these 

transactions with key management personnel and their related parties were no more favourable than those 

available, or which might reasonably be expected to be available, on similar transactions to non-key management 

personnel related entities on an arm’s length basis. 

The aggregate value of transactions related to key management personnel and entities over which they have 

control or significant influence was £43,600 (2017: £43,600).  

During the year, the company used the services of Poonam & Roshni Limited totalling £21,600 (2017: £21,600). 

H Kanabar is a director of both companies. No balance was outstanding at the year end (2017: Nil). 

During the year the company used the services of John Berry Associates Limited totalling £10,000 (2017: 

£10,000). J Berry is a director of both companies. No balance was outstanding at the year end (2017: Nil). 

During the year the company used the services of Thirty Acre Stables totalling £12,000 (2017: £12,000). J Morton 

is a director of both companies. No balance was outstanding at the year end (2017: Nil). 

 

 

 


